(a) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Agreement, the 
Commission’s maximum financial commitment to the Project pursuant to this Agreement (which 
is subject to Section 7.02 (Appropriations Requirements)), shall not exceed an amount equal to the 
difference of (i) (A) three billion two-hundred seventeen million dollars ($3,217,000,000) (as 
determined in year-of-expenditure dollars) plus (B) if the three hundred forty-five million dollars 
($345,000,000) in toll-backed financing contemplated by the Commission’s funding plan is 
received by the Commission, three hundred forty-five million dollars ($345,000,000), minus (ii) 
the Applicable Award Funds and Excess CTB-Sourced Toll Funds (the difference of (i) and (ii), 
the “Maximum Commission Financial Commitment”).  (For example, (x) if the Commission does 
not receive the $345,000,000 in toll-backed financing and does not receive any Applicable Award

[...]

pursuant to the Comprehensive Agreement) and are of the type customarily incurred by public 
owners to administer projects of similar size and scope to the Project, such as, without limitation, 

the costs described on Exhibit 7 (Examples of Administration Costs).  The Department will use 
best efforts to keep Administration Costs below one hundred twenty-two million dollars 
($122,000,000) in the aggregate (for the avoidance of doubt, costs below such threshold shall be 
borne ratably).  If aggregated Administration Costs exceed one hundred twenty-two million dollars 
($122,000,000), but are less than one hundred thirty-six million dollars ($136,000,000), the 
Department will provide written notice and justification to the Commission for the additional 
Administration Costs (which shall be borne ratably), and such additional Administration Costs 
shall be paid from the Commission-Supported Contingency Reserve and the Department-
Supported Contingency Reserve, as applicable.  If Administration Costs exceed one hundred 
thirty-six million dollars ($136,000,000) in the aggregate (the “Admin Cost Subcap”), then the 
Department will be financially responsible for all Administration Costs above the Admin Cost 
Subcap, provided that, the Department may seek, and will be entitled to receive, reimbursement 
from the Commission for the Commission’s ratable share of Administration Costs above the

[...]

Admin Cost Subcap when the Project has achieved Final Completion and all claims relating to the 
Project have been resolved or are barred, but only to the extent there is a remaining balance in the 
Commission-Supported Contingency Reserve.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this 
Agreement, the Administration Costs shall not exceed one hundred fifty million dollars 
($150,000,000) in the aggregate (the “Admin Cost Cap”). 

(b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in Section 3.07(a) (Administrative Costs), 
the Admin Cost Subcap shall be subject to reduction (and not increase) as follows:  if the 
incurrence by the Department of Administration Costs in excess of one hundred twenty-two 
million dollars ($122,000,000) in the aggregate would, after apportioning a ratable share to the 
Commission, cause the remaining balance of the Commission-Supported Contingency Reserve to 
fall below the then-applicable Minimum Commission-Supported Contingency Amount, then, for

[...]

Covered Excess Costs, by (B) the Commission’s pro rata share. 

Section 3.08 Availability of Contingency Reserves; Tracking 

(a) As part of its allocations to the Project for the South Island Trestle Bridge Replacement 
Work, the Department shall allocate, as a contingency reserve, an amount equal to nine million 
five hundred seventy-one thousand seven hundred twenty-three dollars ($9,571,723) (the 
“Department-Supported Contingency Reserve”), to preserve funding capacity if the costs relating 
to the South Island Trestle Bridge Replacement Work exceed the costs for that work identified in 
the Department-Funded Budget. 

(b) (i) As part of its allocations to the Project (and a component part of the 
Maximum Commission Financial Commitment), the Commission shall allocate, as a contingency 
reserve, an amount equal to three hundred twenty-five million four hundred twenty-eight thousand 
two hundred seventy-seven dollars ($325,428,277) (the “Commission-Supported Contingency 

Reserve”), to preserve funding capacity if the Project costs for which the Commission is 
responsible under this Agreement (the payment of which is subject to Section 3.01 (General Rights 
and Obligations of the Commission) and the limitations referenced therein), exceed the costs for 
that work identified in the Commission-Funded Budget. The Commission-Supported Contingency 
Reserve shall be allocated initially as follows: (A) one hundred twenty-five million four hundred 
twenty-eight thousand two hundred seventy-seven dollars ($125,428,277) from Commission-
Controlled Moneys made available by the Commission and (B) two hundred million dollars 
($200,000,000) made available by the Department, pursuant to action by the CTB on March 21, 
2019 of its intent to award, on or before July 1, 2019, a SMART SCALE award to the Project in